CITY OF WHITEHORSE BYLAW 2024-15

| A bylaw to amend Zoning Bylaw 2012-20 |
|---------------------------------------|
|---------------------------------------|

WHEREAS section 289 of the *Municipal Act* provides that a zoning bylaw may prohibit, regulate and control the use and development of land and buildings in a municipality; and

WHEREAS section 294 of the *Municipal Act* provides for amendment of the Zoning Bylaw; and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable that the Whitehorse Zoning Bylaw be amended to prohibit the mineral exploration and extraction within city limits;

NOW THEREFORE the council of the municipality of the City of Whitehorse, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 2.2 of Zoning Bylaw 2012-20 is hereby amended by modifying the definition of "Natural Resource Extraction" to read as follows:

"NATURAL RESOURCE EXTRACTION" includes the quarrying, processing, removal and off-site sale of sand, gravel, earth, water, or other similar natural materials but does not include the extraction of "minerals" as defined in the Quartz Mining Act SY 2003, c. 14."

2. Section 6.15.1 of Zoning Bylaw 2012-20 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Prior to any gravel extraction, the applicant shall provide all applicable information as set out in section 4.4 of this bylaw, time frames for phases of extraction, a plan of restoration, and a Yukon Environmental and Socio-Economic Assessment Board (YESAB) decision document (if YESAB legislation is triggered). The plan of restoration may include future development plans that are supported by the Official Community Plan and zoning."

3. This bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

| FIRST READING: PUBLIC NOTICE: PUBLIC HEARING: SECOND READING: THIRD READING and ADOPTION: |
|---|
| Laura Cabott, Mayor |
| Corporate Services |